

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

SCOTT RAYMOND BUSCH,

Plaintiff-Appellant,
Respondent on Review,

and

DEANNE MARIE BUSCH,

Plaintiff,

v.

MCINNIS WASTE SYSTEMS, INC.,

Defendant-Respondent,
Petitioner on Review.

Multnomah County Circuit Court
Case No. 15CV13496

Court of Appeals No. A164158

Supreme Court No. S066098

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OREGON MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, AND AMERICAN COLLEGE
OF OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS IN SUPPORT OF
MCINNIS WASTE SYSTEMS, INC.**

On Review of a Decision of the Court of Appeals
on Appeal from a Judgment of the Multnomah County Circuit Court,
by the Honorable Michael A. Greenlick

Court of Appeals opinion filed: July 18, 2018

Author: Ortega, P.J.

Concurring: Garrett and Powers, J.

Hillary A. Taylor, OSB No. 084909

Keating Jones Hughes, P.C.

200 SW Market Street, Suite #900

Portland, OR 97201

Telephone: (503) 222-9955

Email: htaylor@keatingjones.com

Attorneys for Oregon Medical Association/American Medical
Association/American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists

Julie A. Smith, OSB No. 983450

Cosgrave Vergeer Kester LLP

888 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 500

Portland, OR 97204

Telephone: (503) 323-9000

Email: jsmith@cosgrave.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent,
Petitioner on Review

W. Eugene Hallman, OSB No. 741237

Hallman Law Office

104 SE 5th Street

P.O. Box 308

Pendleton, OR 97801

Telephone: 541-26-3857

Email: office@hallman.pro
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant,
Respondent on Review

John M. Colletti, OSB No. 942740

Paulson Colletti

1022 NW Marshall Street, Suite 450

Portland, OR 97209

Phone: 503-226-6361

Email: john@paulsoncolletti.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Appellant/Respondent on Review

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE OMA/AMA/ACOG	1
A. Challenges Facing Healthcare Access and the Medical Community	4
II. ARGUMENT	6
A. The Appropriate Starting Point.....	6
B. A Workable Test with Guidance to Lower Courts is Needed.	9
1. A “Substantiality” Test is rooted in Misconception and is Ill-Advised.....	10
2. Deference is a Better Test.....	14
C. The Need for Limits on Noneconomic Damages Remains.	15
1. The Scope of Physician Liability Has Expanded.....	15
2. Despite Ample Opportunity and Frequent Consideration, the Legislature has not Altered the Limit on Noneconomic Damages.	17
D. The Damages Limitation is Beneficial to Healthcare in Oregon	20
1. Improving Physician Supply for Patients.	20
2. Access and Delivery of Healthcare.	22
3. Improving Patient Care.....	27
4. Physician Health Promotes Patient Safety.	29
E. The Remedy Clause Should Not Limit Innovation.....	31
III. CONCLUSION.....	36

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Bowden v. Davis</i> , 205 Or 421, 289 P2d 1100 (1955)	7
<i>Fields v. Legacy Health Sys.</i> , 413 F3d 943 (9th Cir 2005)	28
<i>Greist v. Phillips</i> 322 Or 281, 906 P2d 789 (1995)	11
<i>Hale v. Port of Portland</i> , 308 Or at 508, 783 P2d 506 (1989)	12
<i>Horton v. OHSU</i> , 359 Or 168, 376 P3d 998 (2016)	7, 10, 12, 13, 14, 24, 27
<i>Jehovah's Witnesses v. Mullen</i> , 214 Or 281, 330 P2d 5 (1958), <i>cert den</i> , 359 US 436, 79 SCt 940, 3 Led 2d 932 (1959)	7
<i>Jones v. Salem Hosp.</i> , 93 Or App 252, 762 P2d 303 (1988), <i>rev den</i> , 307 Or 514 (1989)	28
<i>Lakin v. Senco Products, Inc.</i> , 329 Or 62, 987 P2d 463, <i>modified</i> , 329 Or 369, 987 P2d 476 (1999).....	24
<i>Nat. Fedn. of Indep. Businesses v. Sebelius</i> , 567 US 519, 590-91, 132 SCt 2566, 183 LEd2d 450 (2012)	4
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262, 310, 52 SCt 371, 76 L Ed 747 (1932)	32

<i>Noonan v. City of Portland</i> , 161 Or at 213, 88 P2d 808 (1939)	10
<i>Perozzi v. Ganiere</i> , 149 Or 330, 40 P2d 1009 (1935)	10
<i>Philibert v. Kluser</i> , 360 Or 698, 385 P3d 1038 (2016)	15
<i>Smith v. Providence Health & Services—Oregon</i> , 361 Or 456, 393 P3d 1106 (2017)	15
<i>Smothers v. Gresham Transfer, Inc.</i> , 332 Or 83, 23 P3d 333 (2001)	10, 11, 13
<i>State of Oregon v. Azar, et al</i> , US Ct of Appeals for Ninth Cir. No. 19-35386.....	22
<i>Tenold v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 127 Or App 511, 530, 873 P2d 413 (1994), <i>rev dismissed</i> , 321 Or 561 (1995) ..	7
<i>Vasquez v. DoublePress Mfg. Inc.</i> , 364 Or 609, 437 P3d 1107 (2019)	8
 Statutes	
322 Or at 291	14
42 USC § 1395dd (1986)	30
Medical Injury Compensation Reform Act, Cal Civ Code, §3333.2, <i>et seq</i>	34
ORS 31.710.....	6, 36

ORS 12.110 (4).....	28
ORS 12.110(4).....	28
ORS 12.160.....	28
ORS 31.710(1).....	3, 37
ORS 315.613.....	25
ORS 414.620, <i>et seq</i> (2017).....	32
ORS 677.095.....	8
ORS 734.7.....	36

Other Authorities

Allen Kahalia, MD, JD, and Michelle M. Mello, JD, PhD, <i>New Directions in Medical Liability Reform</i> , 364 N Engl J Med 1564-572 (2011).	33
American Medical Association, Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs, Code of Medical Ethics, Current Opinions: Opinion 8.11—Neglect of Patient, p 70 (1998-1999 ed).....	31
Anupam B. Jena, <i>et al. Outcomes of Medical Malpractice Litigation Against US Physicians</i> , 172:11	
Arch Intern Med 892, 893 (2012).....	5
Anupam B. Jena, <i>et al, Malpractice Risk According to Physician Specialty</i> , 365 N Engl J Med 629, 629-636 (2011).....	5
Ariel K. Smits, et al, <i>Change in Oregon Maternity Care Workforce after Malpractice Premium Subsidy Implementation</i> , 44:4 Health Services Research,1254 (August 2009)	21

Brenda E. Sirovich, MD, MS, Steven Woloshin, MD, MS, & Lisa M. Schwartz, MD, MS, <i>Too Little? Too Much? Primary Care Physicians' Views on US Health Care</i> , 171:17 <i>Archive of Internal Medicine</i> 1582 (2011)	21
Eric Helland & Mark H. Showalter, <i>The Impact of Liability on the Physician Labor Market</i> , 52:4 <i>Journal of Law and Economics</i> 635, 655 (2009)	22
Florence R. LeCraw, et al, <i>Changes in Liability Claims, Costs, and Resolution Times Following the Introduction of a Communication-and-Resolution Program in Tennessee</i> , p 14, 16 (2018)	34
<i>How Policy Makers can Smooth the way for Communication-and-Resolution Programs</i> , p. 12, 15 (2014)	34
Jennifer Moore, LLB, MA, PhD, Marie Bismark, LLB, MPH, MD, & Michelle M. Mello, JD, PhD, MPhil, <i>Patients' Experiences with Communication-and-Resolution Programs after Medical Injury</i>	35
Matsa, DA, <i>Does Malpractice Liability Keep the Doctor Away? Evidence from Tort Reform Damage Caps</i> , 36(2) <i>J Legal Stud</i> 43-182 (2007).....	24
<i>Medical Liability Reform NOW!</i> , AMA 1(2018 ed.).....	29
<i>Medical Professional Liability Insurance Indemnity Payments, Expenses and Claim Disposition 2006-2015</i> , AMA Policy Research Perspectives, 1, 5 (2019).....	16
<i>Medical Professional Liability Insurance Premiums: An Overview of the Market 2009-2018</i> ,	16
Michelle M. Mello and Allen Kachalia, et al, <i>Outcomes in 2 Massachusetts Hospitals Give Reasons For Optimism</i> , <i>Health Affairs</i> , pp1800-1802 (2017)..	34

Michelle M. Mello, Amitabh Chandra, Atul A. Gawande, David M. Studdert, <i>National Costs of the Medical Liability System</i> , 29(a) Health Affairs, 1574 (2010).....	29
Michelle M. Mello, <i>et al</i> , <i>Communication-and-Resolution Programs: The Challenges and Lessons Learned from Six Early Adopters</i> , p 24, 26, 28 (2014)	34
Michelle M. Mello, JD, PhD & Allen Kachalia, MD, JD, <i>Medical Liability Reform in Oregon: Possibilities, Costs, and Benefits</i> , A Report to the Oregon Health Authority, (January 2, 2012).....	9, 26, 33
<i>New Directions in Medical Liability Reform</i> , 364 N Engl J Med 1564, 1566 (2011).....	26
Office of the Assistant Secretary for Planning and Evaluation, U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., <i>Addressing the New Health Care Crisis: Reforming the Medical Litigation System to Improve the Quality of Health Care</i> , 11 (2003).....	6
Oregon Health Authority Health Policy & Analytics Division, CCO 2.0 Recommendations of the Oregon Health Policy Board, OR. 2018 October.....	32
Texas Medical Association, <i>Proposition 12 Produces Healthy Benefits</i> (2016) ..	25
Valerie Hedrick, <i>The Medical Malpractice Crisis: Bandaging Oregon’s Wounded and Protecting Physicians</i> , 43-3 Willamette Law Review 384 (2007).....	25
William F. Rayburn, MD, MBA, FACOG, <i>The Obstetrician-Gynecologist Workforce in the United States: Facts, Figures, and Implications</i> , 2017, ACOG, 4 (2017).....	22

Constitution

Or Const, Art III, § II.....	31
Or Laws 2013, ch. 5, § 20, 21; OAR Chapter 325	33
Oregon Constitution Article 1, section 10	28
